IN THE COUNTY COURT	FILED TERRI ROSS COUNTY CLERK
OF UPSHUR COUNTY, TEXAS <u>MAY 3 2022</u>	2022 MAY -3 PM 2: 29
DIRECTIVE NO. 1 RE: MARCH 22, 2022 SPRING STORM	UPSHUR ODUATY, TX. BY DEPUTY

IN RE:

STORM DEBRIS REMEDIATION AND REMOVAL

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2022 Upshur County issued a Declaration of Local Disaster due to the March 22, 2022 spring windstorm, which Declaration of Local Disaster was continued indefinitely by order of the Commissioners Court dated March 29, 2022, pursuant to the provisions contained within Section 418 et. seq. of the Texas Government Code; and

**WHEREAS**, the Upshur County Commissioners Court in regular session on April 14, 2022 adopted requirements that must be complied with and met by any person, firm, corporation or contractor who proposes to provide storm debris removal and/or remediation to Upshur County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, upon unanimous vote of the Upshur County Commissioners Court dated March 29, 2022, it was so ordered by said Court for said action to be taken and that the following requirements and provisions should be complied with.

IT IS, THEREFORE, RESOLVED, ORDERED AND DIRECTED that all persons, firms, corporations, or contractors who offer or propose to remove storm debris and/or other storm remediation services to Upshur County, Texas relative to the March 20, 2022 and March 21, 2022 spring wind stores to all before services are rendered, submit the following written documentation to the Upshur County Road Administrator:

ĩ

1) Provide to the Upshur County Road Administrator a W-9 form for each Contractor, provide a written general list of equipment that the Contractor will utilize in providing services, and furnish proof of general liability insurance of not less than \$1,000,000.00 reflecting insurance coverage should damage to property occur or injury or death to any person, caused in whole or in part by any activities of the Contractor in providing storm debris removal or remediation; and

2) Each Contractor understands and agrees that compensation for services rendered or remediation provided shall be based on the existing and established FEMA rates for reimbursement which shall not be more than a 10% variance from said rates without prior approval in writing from the Road Administrator and the County Judge. This understanding shall be evidenced by the Contractor signing a copy of this Directive No. 1 on the last page hereof;

**IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, ORDERED AND DIRECTED** that the Road Administrator in and for Upshur County, Texas maintain a separate file on each Contractor performing storm debris removal and/or remediation, which file shall contain the documentation specified above;

**IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, ORDERED AND DIRECTED** that the costs associated with said storm debris removal and/or remediation, and relative to the March 2022 spring storms shall be funded and paid out of the ARPA Grant, as approval by the vote of this Court.

DONE AND ORDERED this 3rd day of May, 2022 at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock

TODD TEFTELLER Upshur County Judge

This document shall be filed with the Upshur County Clerk and published on Upshur County's website.

TODD TEFTELLER Upshur County Judge

